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Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

BEFORE (RECONSTITUTED) APPELLATE BENCH NO. I

In the matter of

Appeal No. 67 of 2002

Diamond Industries Ltd.

Malik Bagh, Baradari Road

Shahdara, Lahore…….………………………………………….Appellant

Versus

1. Commissioner (Enforcement) SEC……………………………Respondent No.1

2. Commissioner (Company Law) SEC…………………………Respondent No.2

Date of Impugned Order





August 26, 2002 

Date of Hearing






February 6, 2003 

Present:
For the Appellant
Mr. Asad Hameed

For the Respondents
1.
Mr. Syed Aamir Masood, Director S-III

2.
Mr. Aly Osman, Joint Director (SM)

3.
Mr. Abid Hussain, Joint Director (Enf)

O R D E R

This matter before us arises from an appeal filed under section 33 of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 (the “Act”) by the Appellant against the order dated August 26, 2002 (the “Impugned Order”) passed by Commissioner (Enforcement) (Respondent No.1 herein).

1.
Brief facts leading to this appeal are that subsequent to the report dated August 31, 2000 of the enquiry committee, which pertained to the May 2000 stock market crises, some irregularities committed by Diamond Industries Ltd (the “Appellant”) were revealed to the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan. Respondent No.1 vide the Impugned Order, appointed an Investigator under Section 29 of the Act read with Section 21 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (“Ordinance”) to conduct an enquiry into the operations of the Appellant in the stock market.

2.
The Appellant not being satisfied with the order of Respondent No.1 has preferred this appeal under section 33 of the Act. The Appeal was initially fixed for hearing on December 19, 2002 but was adjourned on the application of the Respondents. It was again fixed for January 07, 2003, however this time the case was adjourned on the request of the Appellant. The appeal was finally heard on 06 February 2003 when Mr. Asad Hameed, an authorized representative appeared on behalf of the Appellant. Mr. Aamir Masud, Director (SMD) along with Mr. Aly Osman, Joint director (SMD) appeared on behalf of Respondent No.1 and Mr. Abid Hussain, Joint Director (Enforcement) appeared before us on behalf of Respondent No.2.

3.
Mr. Asad Hameed appearing on behalf of the Appellant took the argument that the Impugned Order was an illegal order as Respondent No. 1 is biased against the Appellant. This fact he argued, is reflected from previous opinions and findings of Respondent No. 1 which findings and conclusions have been challenged at higher forums. He stated that Respondent No. 1 has already exercised his powers against the Appellant and directly and indirectly adjudicated in findings against the Appellant. He further stated that no opportunity of hearing has been afforded to the Appellant prior to the passage of the Impugned Order. Mr. Asad Hameed, further contented that for an investigation under sections 29 of the Act read with section 21 of the Ordinance to be conducted, some offences must have been committed by the company. He argued that the Appellant does not fall under the mischief of these provisions. He further asserted that these allegations have already been subject of an investigation under section 265 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and that the Impugned Order is just a fishing expedition to find more illegalities. 

4.
On behalf of the Respondents, Syed Aamir Masood, Director (SM) stated that the Appellant has coughed up the allegations against Respondent No.1 out of thin air in order to malign the officer and the Commission as an institution. He stated that as no action has been taken against the Appellant and only an investigator has been appointed in the Impugned Order, the Appellant has no ground of appeal. He asserted that the present investigation has no nexus with any other previous investigations, which were conducted under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. He argued that the Appellant’s contention that the Respondent No. 1 does not have jurisdiction over the Appellant under the Act and the Ordinance is misconceived and based on ignorance of law. He contended that the report of the inquiry committee as well as the information provided by all relevant parties show the involvement of the Appellant in the illegal price manipulation and unfair trade practices in the stock market. He contended that the provisions invoked by Respondent No.1 in passing the Impugned Order do not require that that an opportunity of hearing should be provided before appointing an Investigator. 

5.
Mr. Aamir Masood submitted that the Appellant has made Respondent No. 2 a party in the case purposely with malice, without any legal reason and without applying for any relief against him. The Bench inquired from Mr. Asad Hameed as to why the Respondent No.2 has been made a party to the proceedings when he has no nexus with the instant matter. His contention was that Respondent No.2 is biased against him. This, in our opinion is an absurd argument. In any case, the Appellant has himself admitted in his appeal that the order passed by Respondent No.2 has been upheld by the Appellate Bench as well as the Hon’ble High Court. It is illogical for the Appellant in such circumstances to plead that Respondent No.2 has passed a biased order against it.

6.
We have heard both the parties at length and considered their arguments. We find no merit in the assertion of the Appellant that Respondent No.1 by passing orders for appointment of an investigator acted illegally and with some bias against the Appellant. The Impugned Order was passed by Respondent No.1 in exercise of his duty and powers conferred upon him by law. It is unreasonable in our opinion for the Appellant to argue that the Respondent No.1 is bias against the Appellant as he has given some findings, which were not in favor of the Appellant. It is definitely not enough for the Appellant to just state this point and not provide any real and substantial evidence to back its assertion. If we were to accept this contention then all authorities, forums, tribunals and courts which are required to decide upon disputes and matters one way or the other would be considered biased against at least one of the parties involved in the matter. We therefore reject this contention of the Appellant. 

7.
We also do not agree with the contention of the Appellant that the Respondents or the SEC do not have the power or authority to order an investigation of the Appellant for involvement in illegal price manipulation and unfair trading in the stock market.  The nature and extent of trading by the Appellant in shares of other companies falls within mischief of section 17 of the 1969 Ordinance, whereby the Appellant has been found involved in the fraudulent act which is prohibited under section 17 of the Ordinance. As the Enquiry Report revealed that the CDC account of the Appellant was misused by Mr. Iftikhar Shaffi and Mr. Nisar Ellahi, it is necessary in our opinion, in the interest of the shareholders of the Appellant that these instances be investigated properly.  Section 29 of the Act fully empowers the Commission to suo motto appoint an investigator for the purposes of carrying out an investigation of an offence committed under any law administered by the Commission. The Commission is therefore fully empowered to order investigation for any violation of the provisions of section 17 of the 1969 Ordinance by the Appellant. We also agree with the contention of Mr. Aamir Masood that the relevant provisions of the law under which the Investigator has been appointed by Respondent No.1 do not require for an opportunity of hearing to be provided to the Appellant before such appointment as the appointment of an Investigator cannot be termed as penalty.

8.
The Appellant’s assertion that the present allegations have already been subject of an investigation under section 265 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and that the Impugned Order is just a fishing expedition to find more irregularities is also not correct. The investigation under section 265 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 ordered by Respondent No. 2 vide his order dated 12 October 2000, was for the suspected violations of the provisions of Companies Ordinance, 1984 and the memorandum of association of the Appellant. These included inter alia,
a) Non-declaration of dividend;

b) Mis-management of the affairs of the Company; and

c) Deviation  from  the  core  business of the Company

specified in the Objects clause of the memorandum. 

Whereas, the investigation ordered by Respondent No.1 in the Impugned Order is for violation of the provision of Section 17 of the 1969 Ordinance i.e. fraudulent acts committed in the sale and purchase of securities. The Commission has been empowered to administer the Companies Ordinance, 1984 as well as the 1969 Ordinance and is fully authorized by law to order the said investigations. Both these investigations are separate in nature and scope.

9.
The appointment of the Investigator by Respondent No.1 is just a fact-finding mission and does not prejudice the Appellant in any way. It is wrong for the Appellant to conclude at this moment in time that such investigation would necessarily end up in any legal action being taken against the Appellant and/or its management. In fact we are of the considered view that such investigation would be in the interest of the Appellant as a company and its shareholders. As no adverse action has been taken against the Appellant in the Impugned Order by the Respondent No.1, we are of the opinion that this appeal is premature.

2.
In view of the above, we uphold the Impugned Order of Respondent No.1.  The present appeal is dismissed accordingly. 

       (SHAHID GHAFFAR)



            (ETRAT H. RIZVI)

Commissioner (Securities Market)

Commissioner (Insurance & SCD)

Islamabad
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